

# 18-3278-cv(L)

18-3322-cv(CON), 18-3325-cv(CON), 18-3326-cv(CON),  
18-3327-cv(CON), 18-3328-cv(CON), 18-3330-cv (CON)

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Second Circuit**

---

WILLIAM ALBERT HAYNES, III, JOSEPH M. LAURINAITIS, AKA Road  
Warrior Animal, RUSS MCCULLOUGH, individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated, AKA Big Russ McCullough, RYAN SAKODA, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated, MATTHEW ROBERT WIESE,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, AKA Luther Reigns,  
EVAN SINGLETON, VITO LOGRASSO, CASSANDRA FRAZIER,  
Individually and as next of kin to her deceased husband, NELSON LEE  
FRAZIER, JR. a/k/a Mabel a/k/a Viscera a/k/a Big Daddy V a/k/a King Mabel

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Connecticut**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES WORLD WRESTLING  
ENTERTAINMENT, INC. AND VINCENT K. MCMAHON**

---

**Jerry S. McDevitt  
Curtis B. Krasik  
K&L GATES LLP  
K&L Gates Center  
210 Sixth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 355-6500**

**Jeffrey P. Mueller  
DAY PITNEY LLP  
242 Trumbull Street  
Hartford, CT 06103  
(860) 275-0100**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. THE INITIAL FORUM SHOPPING .....	5
II. THE INITIAL ADMONITIONS BY THE DISTRICT COURT .....	6
III. ADDITIONAL FORUM SHOPPING AND TRANSFER ORDERS .....	7
IV. THE DEFINED NATURE OF THE LAWSUITS .....	7
V. THE INITIAL DECISION ON DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS .....	9
VI. THE FILING OF THE MASS ACTION COMPLAINT .....	10
VII. THE SANCTIONS MOTION IN THE <i>LOGRASSO ACTION</i> .....	11
VIII. THE DISMISSAL OF THE <i>FRAZIER</i> AND <i>OSBORNE ACTIONS</i> .....	11
IX. SANCTIONS MOTIONS IN THE <i>LAURINAITIS ACTION</i> .....	12
X. THE COURT’S INTERIM ORDER IN THE <i>LAURINAITIS</i> AND <i>WINDHAM ACTIONS</i> .....	13
XI. THE SANCTIONS RULING IN THE <i>LOGRASSO ACTION</i> .....	14
XII. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE <i>LOGRASSO ACTION</i> .....	14
XIII. THE DISMISSAL AND SANCTIONS ORDER IN THE <i>LAURINAITIS ACTION</i> .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19

II.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE JUDGMENTS ON APPELLANTS’ WAIVED AND ABANDONED CLAIMS .....	20
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE JUDGMENTS BECAUSE APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED .....	21
A.	Appellants’ Claims Are Time-Barred .....	22
1.	Summary of Time-Barred Claims.....	22
2.	Appellants’ Personal Injury Claims .....	27
a.	Fraud and Misrepresentation Claims.....	27
b.	Wrongful Death and Survival Claims .....	28
3.	<i>Laurinaitis</i> Appellants’ Misclassification Claims .....	30
a.	Declaratory Judgment Claim.....	30
b.	RICO Claim.....	32
c.	ERISA Claim.....	33
d.	Unconscionability Claim .....	33
e.	Mandatory Reporting Claim.....	33
f.	FMLA Claim .....	34
B.	The Statutes of Limitation and Repose Were Not Tolled As To Any Appellant’s Claims .....	34
1.	The Summary Judgment Ruling that LoGrasso’s Claim Is Time-Barred Should Be Affirmed .....	34
2.	The Statutes of Limitation and Repose Were Not Tolled As To Any Other Appellant.....	37
a.	Tolling Does Not Apply Because Appellants Failed To Exercise Reasonable Diligence .....	38
b.	Other Reasons Fraudulent Concealment Tolling Does Not Apply .....	42

(i)	No Actual Awareness.....	43
(ii)	No Intentional Concealment.....	44
(iii)	No Concealment to Prevent Filing Suit .....	46
c.	Other Reasons Continuing Course of Conduct Tolling Does Not Apply .....	46
(i)	No Continuing Duty Based on Special Relationship.....	48
(ii)	No Continuing Duty Based on Initial and Later Wrongful Conduct .....	51
IV.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON SINGLETON’S CLAIM SHOULD BE AFFIRMED .....	52
V.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE JUDGMENTS BECAUSE APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE ALSO SUBSTANTIVELY DEFICIENT.....	53
A.	Appellants’ Personal Injury Claims .....	53
1.	Fraudulent Deceit and Misrepresentation Claims.....	53
2.	Fraudulent Omission Claims.....	55
3.	The Wrongful Death and Survival Claims .....	56
a.	<i>Frazier</i> Was Properly Dismissed.....	56
b.	The Wrongful Death Claims in the <i>Laurinaitis</i> <i>Action</i> Dismissed on Repose Grounds Also Failed To Plead A Causal Connection.....	58
B.	<i>Laurinaitis</i> Appellants’ Misclassification Claims.....	59
1.	Declaratory Judgment Claims.....	59
2.	Misclassification and Mandatory Reporting Claims .....	59
3.	Unconscionable Contracts Claim.....	61

4.	FMLA Claim.....	62
5.	ERISA Claim .....	63
6.	RICO Claim .....	64
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN SANCTIONING ATTORNEY KYROS.....	65
	CONCLUSION.....	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>118 E. 60th Owners, Inc. v. Bonner Props., Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	30
<i>421-A Tenants Assoc., Inc. v. 125 Court St. LLC</i> , 760 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2019) (summary order) .....	40, 41
<i>Ackoff-Ortega v. Windswept Pac. Entm't Co.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	33
<i>Alexander v. Town of Vernon</i> , 101 Conn. App. 477 (2007) .....	56
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Liberty Auto &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 262 Conn. 142 (2002) .....	30
<i>Angersola v. Radiologic Assocs. of Middletown, P.C.</i> , 330 Conn. 251 (2018) .....	46
<i>AT Engine Controls Ltd. v. Goodrich Pump &amp; Engine Control Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-01539, 2014 WL 7270160 (D. Conn. Dec. 18, 2014) .....	38
<i>Bartone v. Robert L. Day Co.</i> , 232 Conn. 527 (1995) .....	38, 45
<i>Bender v. Bender</i> , 292 Conn. 696 (2009) .....	61
<i>Berera v. Mesa Med. Grp., PLLC</i> , 779 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	60
<i>Bessemer Trust Co., N.A. v. Branin</i> , 618 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Bill v. Emhart Corp.</i> , No. CV940538151, 1996 WL 636451 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 24, 1996) .....	49

*BPP Illinois, LLC v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC*,  
603 F. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2015) (summary order) .....37

*Burke v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP*,  
572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009) .....33

*Buttry v. Gen. Signal Corp.*,  
68 F.3d 1488 (2d Cir. 1995) .....19

*Caisse Nationale de Credit Agricole-CNCA v. Valcorp, Inc.*,  
28 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1994) .....66

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London v. Cooperman*,  
289 Conn. 383 (2008) .....22

*City of Pontiac Gen. Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.*,  
637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011) .....19

*Conboy v. State*,  
292 Conn. 642 (2009) .....47

*Connell v. Colwell*,  
214 Conn. 242 (1990) .....46, 51

*Containair Sys. Corp. v. NLRB*,  
521 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1975) .....60

*D'Antuono v. Serv. Road Corp.*,  
789 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Conn. 2011).....62

*In re Direxion Shares ETF Trust*,  
279 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....37

*Donovan v. OSHRC*,  
713 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1983) .....60

*Essex Ins. Co. v. William Kramer & Assocs., LLC*,  
331 Conn. 493 (2019) .....*passim*

*Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.*,  
375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004) .....54

*Falls Church Grp., Ltd. v. Tyler, Cooper, Alcorn, LLP*,  
281 Conn. 84 (2007) .....42

*Fichera v. Mine Hill Corp.*,  
207 Conn. 204 (1988) .....49, 51

*Flannery v. Singer Asset Fin. Co., LLC*,  
312 Conn. 286 (2014) .....27, 37, 51, 52

*Franchey v. Hannes*,  
152 Conn. 372 (1965) .....51

*Gallop v. Cheney*,  
642 F.3d 364 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 19

*Gifford v. Meda*,  
No. 09-cv-13486, 2010 WL 1875096 (E.D. Mich. May 10, 2010).....64

*Girard v. Weiss*,  
43 Conn. App. 397 (1996) .....29

*Glanville v. Dupar, Inc.*,  
727 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....59

*Greco v. United Techs. Corp.*,  
277 Conn. 337 (2006) .....29

*Handler v. Remington Arms Co.*,  
144 Conn. 316 (1957) .....48

*Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.*,  
72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 19

*Hodges v. Glenholme Sch.*,  
713 F. App’x 49 (2d Cir. 2017) (summary order) .....37, 42

*Iacurci v. Sax*,  
313 Conn. 786 (2014) .....48, 49

*Int’l Strategies Grp., Ltd. v. Ness*,  
645 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2011) .....22, 37, 49, 50

<i>Jaworski v. Kiernan</i> , 241 Conn. 399 (1997) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Nyack Hosp.</i> , 86 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Knipe v. Skinner</i> , 999 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Koch v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.</i> , 274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	63
<i>Levy v. World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-01289, 2009 WL 455258 (D. Conn. Feb. 23, 2009) .....	31
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Lissack v. Sakura Global Capital Mkts., Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	59
<i>Lotes Co. Ltd. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Lynn v. Haybuster Mfg., Inc.</i> , 226 Conn. 282 (1993) .....	57
<i>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Mountindale Condo. Ass’n v. Zappone</i> , 59 Conn. App. 311 (2000) .....	38
<i>Nazami v. Patrons Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 280 Conn. 619 (2006) .....	43

*Neuhaus v. DeCholnoky*,  
280 Conn. 190 (2006) .....47, 50, 52

*Norman v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.*,  
873 F.2d 634 (2d Cir. 1989) .....64

*OBG Technical Servs., Inc. v. Northrop Grumman Space & Mission  
Sys. Corp.*,  
503 F. Supp. 2d 490 (D. Conn. 2007).....37, 39, 40

*Okafor v. Yale Univ.*,  
No. CV980410320, 2004 WL 1615941 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 25,  
2004) .....61

*Pergament v. Green*,  
32 Conn. App. 644 (1993) .....49

*Phillips v. Generations Family Health Ctr.*,  
657 F. App’x 56 (2d Cir. 2016) (summary order) .....41

*In re Publ’n Paper Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 304MD1631, 2005 WL 2175139 (D. Conn. Sept. 7, 2005) .....39, 40

*Puga v. Williamson-Dickie Mfg. Co.*,  
No. 4:09-CV-335, 2009 WL 3363823 (N.D. Tex Oct. 16, 2009) .....63

*Reches v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.*,  
687 F. App’x 49 (2d Cir. 2017) (summary order) .....31

*Reches v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*,  
No. 16 Civ. 1663, 2016 WL 4530460 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2016),  
*aff’d*, 687 F. App’x 49 (2d Cir. 2017) (summary order) .....38

*Rivas v. Fischer*,  
780 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2015) .....41

*Rodriguez v. SLM Corp.*,  
No. 07cv1866, 2009 WL 598252 (D. Conn. Mar. 6, 2009) .....39

*S.E.C. v. Razmilovic*,  
738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013) .....66

*Saggese v. Beazley Co. Realtors*,  
155 Conn. App. 734 (2015) .....51

*San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon*,  
359 U.S. 236 (1959).....60

*Saperstein v. Danbury Hosp.*,  
No. X06CV075007185S, 2010 WL 760402 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan.  
27, 2010) .....38

*Scalisi v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.*,  
380 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004) .....19

*Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol*,  
119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997) .....65

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*,  
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....64

*Spinelli v. Nat’l Football League*,  
903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018) .....61

*United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.*,  
553 U.S. 1 (2008).....60

*V.S. v. Muhammad*,  
595 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2010) .....38

*Vill. Mort. Co. v. Veneziano*,  
175 Conn. App. 59 (2017) .....38, 45

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....59

*Ward v. Greene*,  
267 Conn. 539 (2004) .....56

*Weaver v. Boriskin*,  
751 F. App’x 96 (2d Cir. 2018) (summary order) .....22

*Woodford v. Cmty. Action of Greene Cnty., Inc.*,  
268 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2001) .....63

<i>World Wrestling Entm't, Inc. v. THQ, Inc.</i> , No. X05CV065002512S, 2008 WL 4307568 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2008) .....	46
<i>Young v. Data Switch Corp.</i> , 231 Conn. 95 (1994) .....	61
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 7434(a) .....	60
26 U.S.C. § 7434(c) .....	60
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	63
29 U.S.C. § 2611 .....	63
29 U.S.C. § 2617(c) .....	34
Connecticut General Statutes § 52-555 .....	29, 47
Connecticut General Statutes § 52-576 .....	30
Connecticut General Statutes § 52-577 .....	27, 28, 30
Connecticut General Statutes § 52-594 .....	29
Pub. L. 103-3 (Feb. 5, 1993) § 405 .....	62
